The Board is currently subject to ongoing litigation, the Hopkins County Board of Education denies any liability
and discovery is in the initial stages of the case. However, it does appear at this point that any adverse outcome
would not materially impact the Hopkins County Board of Education.

23 Change in Accounting Principle and Related Changes to Certain Beginning Balances

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the District implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated
Absences. GASB Statement No. 101 establishes standards of accounting and financial reporting for (a)
compensated absences and (b) associated salary-related payments. The District provides vacation and sick leave.

GASB 101 required retrospective application. Since the District only presents one year of financial information, the
beginning net pension was adjusted to reflect the retrospective application.

52

23

HOPKINS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Change in Accounting Principle and Related Changes to Certain Beginning Balances, continued

June 30, 2024 Change in
Fund Balance As Accounting June 30, 2024

Previously Principle Fund Balance As
Reported (GASB101) Restated

Government Wide
Governmental Activities $ 40,798,924 $ (1,888,884) $ 38,910,040
Business-type Activities 98,239 (47,645) 50,594

Total Primary Government $ 40,897,163 $ (1,936,529) $ 38,960,634

Governmental Funds
General Fund $ 25,911,472 $ $ 14,607,998
Special Revenue Grant Fund
Construction Fund 32,185,496 8,736,622
Nonmajor Funds 2,089,045 1,751,483

Total Governmental Funds $ 60,186,013 $ $ 25,096,103

Proprietary Funds
Food Service $ (222,596) $ (47,645) $ (270,241)
Child Care Program 320,835 320,835

Total Proprietary Funds $ 98,239 $ (47,645) $ 50,594

53

HOPKINS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES •

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Budgeted Amounts

Original Final Actual

Revenues:
From local sources

Taxes
Property $ 17,596,227 $ 17,596,227 $21,562,442
Motor vehicle 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,354,411
Unmined mineral 36,461
Other 50,000 50,000 296,240

Tuition 200
Earnings on investments 500,000 500,000 1,368,017
Stude.nt activities
Other local revenues 2,500 2,500 270,274

Intergovernmental - Local
Intergovernmental - State 45,976,521 45,976,521 46,653,765